1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

## CARLYON CICA CHTD. DAWN M. CICA, ESQ. Nevada Bar No. 4565 TRACY M. O'STEEN, ESQ. Nevada Bar No. 10949 265 E. Warm Springs Road, Suite 107 Las Vegas, NV 89119 PHONE: (702) 685-4444 FAX: (725) 220-4360 Email: DCica@CarlyonCica.com TOSteen@CarlyonCica.com

Nevada Counsel to the Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors

## **KELLEY DRYE & WARREN LLP**

ROBERT L. LEHANE, ESQ. (Admitted *pro hac vice*)
JASON R. ADAMS, ESQ. (Admitted *pro hac vice*)

LAUREN S. SCHLUSSEL, ESQ.

(Admitted *pro hac vice*) 3 World Trade Center 175 Greenwich Street New York, NY 10007 PHONE: (212) 808-7800 FAX: (212) 808-7897

Email: RLehane@kelleydrye.com

JAdams@ kelleydrye.com

JAdams@ kelleydrye.com LSchlussel@kelleydrye.com

Counsel to the Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors

Hearing Time: 9:30 a.m.

## UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT DISTRICT OF NEVADA

In re:

Case No. 22-11824-abl

Chapter 11

Debtor.

Case No. 22-11824-abl

Chapter 21

Hearing Date: October 24, 2022

## DECLARATION OF MARK EAGLETON IN SUPPORT OF FIRST INTERIM FEE APPLICATIONS OF PROFESSIONALS EMPLOYED BY THE OFFICIAL COMMITTEE OF UNSECURED CREDITORS

- I, Mark Eagleton, hereby declare as follows:
- 1. I am over the age of 21 and a representative of ALM Investments LLC ("<u>ALM</u>"), which serves as the Chairperson of the Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors (the "<u>Committee</u>") of Front Sight Management LLC (the "<u>Debtor</u>"). I have personal knowledge of the facts stated in this declaration, except as to those stated on information and belief and, as to those, I am informed and believe them to be true.
- 2. I make this declaration in support of the (a) First Interim Fee Application of Carlyon Cica Chtd., Nevada Counsel to the Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors, for Allowance of Compensation for Professional Services Rendered and Reimbursement of Expenses for the Period of June 13, 2022 through August 31, 2022, (b) First Interim Fee Application of Kelley Drye Warren LLP for Compensation for Services Rendered and Reimbursement of

Expenses Incurred as Counsel to the Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors of Front Sight Management LLC for the Period from June 13, 2022 Through and Including August 31, 2022, and (c) First Interim Fee Application of Dundon Advisors LLC for Compensation for Services Rendered and Reimbursement of Expenses Incurred as Financial Advisor to the Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors of Front Sight Management LLC for the Period from June 15, 2022 Through and Including August 31, 2022 (collectively, the "Applications").

- 3. I have personally reviewed the information contained in the Applications, and such information is true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief. I have approved the filing of the Applications so that the professionals employed by the Committee can be compensated for their reasonable professional fees and reimbursed for expenses incurred.
- 4. I declare under penalty of perjury of the laws of the United States that these facts are true to the best of my knowledge and belief.

Respectfully Submitted this 23rd day of September 2022.

MARK EAGLETON